TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM543372

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Soft Computer Consultants, Inc.		09/25/2019	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party		
Street Address:	200 West Second Street, 17th Floor		
City:	Winston-Salem		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27101		
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5782725	SOFTGENOMICS	
Registration Number:	5757167	SOFTMRT	
Registration Number:	5376183	SOFTTRACK	
Registration Number:	5323456	SOFTGENEPORTAL	
Registration Number:	5137592	SOFTLABQC	
Registration Number:	5137591	SOFTSTORE	
Registration Number:	5133093	SOFTEXPRESSPLUS	
Registration Number:	4935886	SOFTID.TX	
Registration Number:	4847371	SEEKIT	
Registration Number:	4804793	SCC'S BLOOD SERVICES INFORMATION SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	4804788	SCC'S GENETICS INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	
Registration Number:	4773665	SCC'S LABORATORY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUI	
Registration Number:	4765101	SCC'S OUTREACH INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	
Registration Number:	4759004	SOFTWEBPLUS	
Registration Number:	4247752	SOFTBI	
Registration Number:	4043618	SOFTBSA	
Registration Number:	4036641	SOFTBCL	
Registration Number:	4032994	SOFTPATHDX	
Registration Number:	4030210	SOFTR&V	
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 006760 FRAME: 0308 900517556

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3939389	SOFTPREANALYTICAL	
Registration Number:	3933162	SOFTRDS	
Registration Number:	3820015	SOFTREPORTSPLUS	
Registration Number:	3820012	SOFTDMI	
Registration Number:	3808843	SOFTBIOCHEMISTRY	
Registration Number:	3808842	SOFTIWS	
Registration Number:	3786517	SOFTTOTALQC	
Registration Number:	3707292	SOFTEXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3700461	HEALTHCARE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUMMIT	
Registration Number:	3668068	SOFTLAB	
Registration Number:	3574402	SOFTBILLPLUS	
Registration Number:	3545666	SOFTHLA	
Registration Number:	3529652	SOFTMICQC	
Registration Number:	3529651	SOFTREPORTS	
Registration Number:	3529650	SOFTID	
Registration Number:	3361272	SOFTMPI	
Registration Number:	3361271	SOFTROE	
Registration Number:	3361254	SOFTFLOWCYTOMETRY	
Registration Number:	3361253	SOFTMOLECULAR	
Registration Number:	3361252	SOFTCYTOGENETICS	
Registration Number:	3361251	SOFTCOMPLIANCE	
Registration Number:	3303221	SOFTMEDIA	
Registration Number:	3273266	SCC SOFT COMPUTER	
Registration Number:	3182364	SOFTBILL	
Registration Number:	3084348	SOFTGENE	
Registration Number:	2987674	SOFTWEB	
Registration Number:	2855702	LAB IS FAB!	
Registration Number:	2798743	SOFTRX	
Registration Number:	2595920	SOFTETC	
Registration Number:	2588757	SOFTDONOR	
Registration Number:	2246053	SOFTA/R	
Registration Number:	2242834	SOFTODBC	
Registration Number:	2242677	SOFTPATH	
Registration Number:	2242676	SOFTBANK	
Registration Number:	2242675	SOFTMIC	
Registration Number:	2238972	SOFTRAD	
Registration Number:	2238971	SOFTWORKLOAD	
Serial Number:	88614042	SOFTURF	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88597542	SOFTRECRUIT
Serial Number:	88532625	SOFTBI CLOUD
Serial Number:	88443042	SCC SOFT COMPUTER
Serial Number:	88163473	SOFTBIOBANK
Serial Number:	87870003	SOFTMD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, amberwest@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026618.1103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=(2019) NGSI-T - Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party#page1.tif

source=(2019) NGSI-T - Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party#page2.tif

source=(2019) NGSI-T - Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party#page3.tif

source=(2019) NGSI-T - Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party#page4.tif

source=(2019) NGSI-T - Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company, as Secured Party#page5.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of September 25, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement" — capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed therein) by and among the undersigned Obligor and the other obligors from time to time party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Branch Banking and Trust Company, lender (the "Secured Party"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, to the Secured Party to secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due, whether by lapse of time, acceleration, mandatory prepayment or otherwise, of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application, and (iii) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this agreement and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. This notice may be executed m counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

TRI1\1011657v5

Very truly yours,

SOFT COMPUTER CONSULTANTS INC.

a New York corporation

Name: Gilbert Hakim

Title: Chief Executive Officer Address: 5400 Tech Data Drive Clearwater, FL 33760

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, as Secured Party

By: ____

Name:

Title:

Address

200 West Second Street, 17th Floor Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101

TRI1\1011657v5

Very truly yours,			
SOFT COMPUTER CONSULTANTS INC, a New York corporation			
By:			
Name: Gilbert Hakim			
Title: Chief Executive Officer			
Address: 5400 Tech Data Drive			

Clearwater, FL 33760

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, as Secured Party

Name: Title:

Address

200 West Second Street, 17th Floor Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101

Schedule 1

Soft Computer Consultants, Inc. (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SOFTGENOMICS	5782725	06/18/19
SOFTMRT	5757167	05/21/19
SOFTTRACK	5376183	01/09/18
SOFTGENEPORTAL	5323456	10/31/17
SOFTLABQC	5137592	02/07/17
SOFTSTORE	5137591	02/07/17
SOFTEXPRESSPLUS	5133093	01/31/17
SOFTID.TX	4935886	04/12/16
SEEKIT	4847371	11/03/15
SCC'S BLOOD SERVICES INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	4804793	09/01/15
SCC'S GENETICS INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	4804788	09/01/15
SCC'S LABORATORY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	4773665	07/14/15
SCC'S OUTREACH INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUITE	4765101	06/30/15
SOFTWEBPLUS	4759004	06/23/15
SOFTBI	4247752	11/27/12
SOFTBSA	4043618	10/25/11
SOFTBCL	4036641	10/11/11
SOFTPATHDX	4032994	10/04/11
SOFTR&V	4030210	09/27/11
SOFTPREANALYTICAL	3939389	04/05/11
SOFTRDS	3933162	03/22/11
SOFTREPORTSPLUS (Stylized)	3820015	07/20/10
SOFTDMI	3820012	07/20/10
SOFTBIOCHEMISTRY	3808843	06/29/10
SOFTIWS	3808842	06/29/10
SOFTTOTALQC	3786517	05/11/10
SOFTEXPRESS	3707292	11/10/09
HEALTHCARE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUMMIT	3700461	10/20/09
SOFTLAB	3668068	08/18/09
SOFTBILLPLUS	3574402	02/17/09
SOFTHLA	3545666	12/16/08
SOFTMICQC	3529652	11/11/08
SOFTREPORTS	3529651	11/11/08
SOFTID	3529650	11/11/08
SOFTMPI	3361272	01/01/08
SOFTROE	3361271	01/01/08
SOFTFLOWCYTOMETRY	3361254	01/01/08

TRI1\1011657v5

SOFTMOLECULAR	3361253	01/01/09
		01/01/08
SOFTCYTOGENETICS	3361252	01/01/08
SOFTCOMPLIANCE	3361251	01/01/08
SOFTMEDIA	3303221	10/02/07
SCC SOFT COMPUTER and Design	3273266	08/07/07
SOFTBILL	3182364	12/12/06
SOFTGENE	3084348	04/25/06
SOFTWEB	2987674	08/23/05
LAB IS FAB! and Design	2855702	06/22/04
SOFTRX	2798743	12/23/03
SOFTETC	2595920	07/16/02
SOFTDONOR	2588757	07/02/02
SOFTA/R	2246053	05/18/99
SOFTODBC	2242834	05/04/99
SOFTPATH	2242677	05/04/99
SOFTBANK	2242676	05/04/99
SOFTMIC	2242675	05/04/99
SOFTRAD	2238972	04/13/99
SOFTWORKLOAD	2238971	04/13/99

Trademark Applications

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SOFTURF	88614042	09/12/19
SOFTRECRUIT	88597542	08/29/19
SOFTBI CLOUD	88532625	07/24/19
SCC SOFT COMPUTER	88443042	05/23/19
SOFTBIOBANK	88163473	10/22/18
SOFTMD	87870003	04/10/18

TRI1\1011657v5

RECORDED: 10/01/2019